

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM
FOR ALL, a Michigan ballot
question committee, PETER
BEVIER, an individual, and JIM
LEDERER, an individual,

Plaintiffs,
v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,
JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State, and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his
capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants,

and

CITIZENS TO SUPPORT MI
WOMEN AND CHILDREN,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

Supreme Court Case No. 164760

**THIS MATTER INVOLVES A
CLAIM THAT A PROPOSED STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS
INVALID**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**Election matter – Plaintiffs have
requested action by September 7,
2022**

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDAMUS RELIEF AND
EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDAMUS RELIEF AND
EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Eric E. Doster (P41782)
DOSTER LAW OFFICES, PLLC
2145 Commons Parkway
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 977-0147
eric@ericdoster.com

Michael F. Smith (P49472)
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

John J. Bursch (P57679)
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE
Unit 78
Caledonia, MI 49316
jbursch@burschlaw.com
(616) 450-4235

*Counsel for Intervening Defendant
Citizens to Support MI Women and
Children**

Dated: September 5, 2022

* Motion to Intervene and Motion for Immediate Consideration pending

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS.....	ix
JURISDICTION.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	3
I. A clear-cut Petition gets replaced with gibberish.....	3
II. Citizens to Support MI Women and Children challenges the form of the Petition.....	5
III. The Board of State Canvassers declines to certify the Petition.....	7
IV. RFFA’s admission that two other petitions, identical to each other but dramatically different from the gibberish one it circulated, set forth the “full text” of its proposed amendment.....	8
V. RFFA’s misstatements to this Court.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. RFFA has no legal right to certification of a Petition that did not comply with the form mandated by the Constitution and statute, and the Board had a clear legal duty not to certify.....	12
A. The Board had a clear legal duty not to certify RFFA’s gibberish, since it did not set forth the “full text” of a constitutional amendment, which requires actual words.....	13
B. Statutory silence about word spacing is irrelevant, since the requirement for the proposed amendment’s “full text” necessarily implies the text will comprise actual words.....	19

C. The Board declined to certify based not on the Petition’s substance but on its improper form, which did not comply with art 12, § 2 or MCL 168.482(3).....23

D. RFFA ignores one of the two statutory form requirements, that the petition set forth the “full text” of the proposed amendment.....30

E. Even if the Petition’s nonsense letter strings are dismissed as dozens of “typos,” the Board consistently rejects petitions with such errors.....35

1. Defendant Board’s refusal to certify Secure MI Vote.....35

2. The refusal to certify Michigan Campaign for New Drug Policies.....37

F. None of RFFA’s other arguments have merit.....39

1. Academic and professional literature, including that cited by RFFA and RFFA’s own filings, backs the Board’s decision not to certify.....39

2. This Court only breaks Board deadlocks when the rigorous conditions for the extraordinary relief of mandamus are present.....40

3. Granting RFFA relief would not only disregard the Constitution and Election Law, but reward sloppiness and cause future havoc for Michigan elections.....41

II. Injunctive relief is inappropriate.....42

CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED.....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Constitutional provisions</u>	
Const 1908, art 17, § 2.....	33
Const 1963, art 1, § 24.....	37
Const 1963, art 2, § 7.....	23
Const 1963, art 12, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes and court rules</u>	
MCL 168.476(1).....	23
MCL 168.479.....	x
MCL 168.482.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 168.482(1).....	14
MCL 168.482(2).....	14, 28, 41
MCL 168.482(3).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 168.482a.....	5
MCL 168.482a(4).....	32, 34
MCL 168.483a(1).....	3
MCL 750.14.....	43
MCR 7.303(B)(6).....	x
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alliance for the Mentally Ill of Mich v Dep't of Comm Health,</i> 231 Mich App 647; 588 NW2d 133 (1998).....	43
<i>Attorney General v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 318 Mich App 242; 896 NW2d 485 (2016).....	11

Cases (cont'd)

Bailey v Muskegon County Bd of Comm’rs,
122 Mich App 808; 333 NW2d 144 (1983).....38

Barrow v Wayne Ctr Bd of Canvassers, __ Mich App __ (2022).....23

Carman v Sec’y of State, 384 Mich 443; 185 NW2d 1 (1971).....24

Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers,
263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004).....18, 27

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Sec’y of State,
280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008).....24

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Sec’y of State,
324 Mich App 561; 922 NW2d 404 (2018).....14

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Sec’y of State,
503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018).....14, 16

Comm to Ban Fracking in Mich v Bd of State Canvassers,
335 Mich App 384; 966 NW2d 742 (2021).....11

Consumers Power Co v Attorney General, 426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1986).....14

Council About Parochiaid v Sec’y of State, 403 Mich 396; 270 NW2d 1 (1978).....23

Council of Orgs & Others for Educ About Parochiaid v State,
326 Mich App 124; 931 NW2d 65 (2018).....19

Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Org, 142 S Ct 2228 (2022).....43

Federated Publications, Inc v Bd of Trustees of Michigan St Univ,
460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....16

Gibbons v Ogden, 9 Wheat 1 (1824).....22

John Hancock Mut Life Ins Co v Ford Motor Co,
322 Mich 209; 33 NW2d 763 (1948).....15

Johnson v Bd of State Canvassers, __ Mich App __ (2022).....12

Klatt v Wayne Circuit Judge, 212 Mich 590; 180 NW2d 625 (1920).....13

Cases (cont'd)

<i>League of Women Voters v Sec’y of State</i> , 508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022).....	16
<i>Leininger v Alger</i> , 316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947).....	27-28
<i>Mayor of Cadillac v Blackburn</i> , 306 Mich App 512; 857 NW2d 529 (2014).....	15
<i>McLeod v Kelly</i> , 304 Mich 120; 7 NW2d 240 (1942).....	11
<i>Michigan Campaign for New Drug Policies v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, issued Sept. 6, 2002 (Docket No. 243506).....	24, 37, 38
<i>Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Mich Coalition of State Emp Unions v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001).....	42
<i>Nat’l Bank v State Land Office Bd</i> , 300 Mich 240; 1 NW2d 525 (1942).....	11
<i>Nelson v Wayne County</i> , 289 Mich 284; 286 NW 617 (1939).....	42
<i>Paquin v City of St Ignace</i> , 504 Mich 124; 934 NW2d 650 (2019).....	16, 21
<i>People v Alger</i> , 323 Mich 523; 35 NW2d 669 (1949).....	15
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108; 869 NW2d 829 (2015).....	16
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Loc 376 v City of Pontiac</i> , 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008).....	43
<i>Rental Props Owners Ass’n of Kent Co v Kent Co Treas</i> , 308 Mich App 498; 866 NW2d 817 (2014).....	12
<i>Ross v Fisher</i> , 352 Mich 555; 90 NW2d 483 (1958).....	18
<i>Scott v Vaughan</i> , 202 Mich 629; 168 NW 709 (1918).....	33
<i>Smith v Straughn</i> , 331 Mich App 209; 952 NW2d 521 (2020).....	31

Cases (cont'd)

Stand Up For Democracy v Sec’y of State,
297 Mich App 45; 824 NW2d 220 (2012).....29

Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State,
492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012).....*passim*

State v McQueen, 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013).....19

Toan v McGinn, 271 Mich 28, 260 NW 108 (1935).....11

Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971).....16

Other authorities

The American Heritage Dictionary.....15

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed).....31

1 Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (1st ed).....22

1 Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (6th ed).....31

Lupton, *Thinking With Type* (Princeton Architectural Press 2d ed 2010).....39, 40

Michigan Department of State, *Sponsoring a Statewide Initiative, Referendum, or Constitutional Amendment Petition* (2022).....15

OAG, 2019, No. 7310 (May 22, 2019).....23, 32-33, 34

2 Official Record Constitutional Convention 1961.....14, 18

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
(St Paul: Thomson/West, 2012).....20, 22

Webster’s College Dictionary (Random House, 2001).....17, 46

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged Edition (1963).....17

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged Edition (1965).....17

Other authorities (cont'd)

What's the Difference Between Leading, Kerning, and Tracking?
(Creative Market, 2021).....19

Wikipedia, *Word Spacing* (2022).....19, 20

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

1. Supplement
2. Response to Supplement
3. TR 8/31/22 Board of State Canvassers hearing
4. Board of State Canvassers Hearing Exhibits (1-5)
